JASON M. STANEK CHAIRMAN

MICHAEL T. RICHARD ANTHONY J. O'DONNELL ODOGWU OBI LINTON MINDY L. HERMAN



PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

August 27, 2018

In the Matter of the Application of South Jersey Industries, Inc., Elkton Acquisition Corp. and Pivotal Utilities Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Elkton Gas for Authority to Sell and Transfer Substantially All Elkton Gas's Assets Including Natural Gas Franchises to Elkton Acquisition Corp. and for All Related Authorizations and Approvals.

Case No. 9475

NOTICE OF COMMENT PERIOD AND HEARING DATE

To: Service List for Case No. 9475 and Interested Persons

On August 23, 2018, South Jersey Industries, Inc., its subsidiaries, SJI Utilities, Inc. and Elkton Gas Company f/k/a Elkton Acquisition Corp. ("Elkton Gas") (collectively, the "Applicants") filed with the Maryland Public Service Commission ("Commission") a compliance filing in connection with Paragraph 31 of the Settlement Agreement (the Most Favored Nation ("MFN") provision) approved in Commission Order No. 88718 ("Order").

According to the filing, the implementation of the MFN provision will result in Elkton Gas's Maryland customers receiving an additional \$117,757.44, on top of the \$215,680.00 already ordered by the Commission, for a total of \$333,437.44 in direct customer credits. Elkton Gas has requested that the Commission issue an implementing order no later than September 26, 2018, so that Elkton Gas may include the entirety of the one-time customer direct credit during October 2018 billing cycle.

The Commission sets the following procedural schedule to consider Elkton Gas's request:

- Initial written comments from parties (who desire to do so) other than the Applicants shall be filed by September 7, 2018;
- Reply comments from the Applicants shall be filed by September 12, 2018; and

¹ A copy of the compliance filing can be viewed or downloaded from the electronic case jacket in this proceeding available on the Commission's website, www.psc.state.md.us.

WILLIAM DONALD SCHAEFER TOWER • 6 ST. PAUL STREET • BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-6806

410-767-8000 • Toll Free: 1-800-492-0474

• FAX: 410-333-6495

MDRS: 1-800-735-2258 (TTY/Voice)

Website: www.psc.state.md.us

• The matter will be heard as the last item on the Commission's Administrative Meeting on September 19, 2018. The Administrative Meeting begins at 10:00 a.m. and is held in the Frank O. Heintz Hearing Room, 16th Floor, William Donald Schaefer Tower, 6 St. Paul Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21202.

An original and 17 paper copies, and one electronic copy,² of any initial or the reply comments shall be submitted to Terry J. Romine, Executive Secretary, Maryland Public Service Commission, William Donald Schaefer Tower, 6 St. Paul Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21202, and reference "Case No. 9475."

By Direction of the Commission,

/s/ Terry J. Romine

Terry J. Romine Executive Secretary

² The Commission encourages submission of the electronic copy (public version only) through the Commission's e-File system, which may be accessed through the Commission's website, www.psc.state.md.us (online services).